

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 E. 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203 720-625-5150</p>	<p>DATE FILED: February 28, 2017 12:12 PM FILING ID: C82E0C389E17E CASE NUMBER: 2016SC815</p>
<p>Colorado Court of Appeals no. 2015CA1505 Published opinion, 2016COA131 Judges Taubman (author), Freyre (concurring) and Dailey (specially concurring)</p>	
<p>District Court, City and County of Denver, Case no. 2015CV32088, Judge Morris Hoffman</p>	
<p>Plaintiffs / Appellants /Petitioners: KEITH LOVE AND SHANNON LOVE, v. Defendants / Appellees / Respondents: MARK KLOSKY AND CAROLE BISHOP.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p><i>Attorneys for Plaintiffs / Petitioners:</i> William R. Meyer, #34012 Bennett L. Cohen #26511 POLSINELLI PC 1401 Lawrence Street, Suite 2300 Denver, CO 80202 Phone Number: (303) 572-9300 Email: bcohen@polsinelli.com</p>	<p>Case No. 2016 SC 815</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">LOVES' OPENING BRIEF</p>	

I certify that this brief satisfies the requirements of C.A.R. 28, 32 and 57. It uses 7,968 of the 9,500 words permitted by C.A.R. 28(8).

s/ Bennett L. Cohen

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Procedural posture	1
B. Statement of facts	2
1. Proceedings in the trial court	4
2. Appeal	7
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
IV. ARGUMENT	10
A. This Court should clarify <i>Rhodig</i> as announcing an exception to the mainstream common law rule of joint ownership, which applies here.	11
1. Standard of review and preservation.....	11
2. The common law of boundary trees, and <i>Rhodig</i> 's “apparent” holding.....	13
3. This Court should clarify <i>Rhodig</i> as creating an exception to the common law rule, and confirm that Colorado applies the common law rule to ordinary boundary trees like the one at bar.....	24
B. If necessary, this Court should overrule <i>Rhodig</i>	29
C. If this Court does not clarify or overrule <i>Rhodig</i> , it should interpret “joint care” to as not requiring concerted action.	31
D. The Court may wish to take this opportunity to provide further guidance for Colorado boundary trees.	36
V. CONCLUSION.....	39

APPENDICES

1. *Waterman v. Soper*, 1 Ld. Raym. 737 (King’s Bench 1697-98)
2. *Anon.*, 2 Roll. 255 (King’s Bench 1623)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anon.</i> , 2 Roll. 255 (King’s Bench 1623)	27
<i>Dubois v. Beaver</i> , 25 N.Y. 123 (1862)	14, 26, 27
<i>Garcia v. Sanchez</i> , 772 P.2d 1311 (N.M. 1989)	22, 37, 38
<i>Griffin v. Bixby</i> , 12 N.H. 454 (1851)	14, 27
<i>Hancock v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 170 S.W. 408 (Mo.App. 1914)	19, 21, 23
<i>Happy Bunch, LLC v. Grandview North, LLC</i> , 173 P.3d 959 (Wash.App. 2007)	23, 29
<i>Holmberg v. Bergin</i> , 172 N.W.2d 739 (Minn. 1969)	21, 22, 37, 38
<i>Houston v. Walton</i> , 129 P. 263 (Colo.App. 1912)	20
<i>Kolkman v. People</i> , 300 P. 575 (Colo. 1931)	26

<i>Patterson v. Oye</i> , 333 N.W.2d 389 (Neb. 1983)	23, 24
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Heiserman</i> , 898 P.2d 1049 (Colo. 1995)	33, 35, 36
<i>Rhodig v. Keck</i> , 421 P.2d 729 (Colo. 1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ridge v. Blaha</i> , 520 N.E.2d 980 (Ill.App. 1988)	23
<i>Roberts v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 144 P.3d 546 (Colo. 2006)	12, 13
<i>Robinson v. Colorado State Lottery Div.</i> , 179 P.3d 998 (Colo. 2008)	13
<i>Southern Ute Indian Tribe v. King Consolidated Ditch Co.</i> , 250 P.3d 1226 (Colo. 2011)	11
<i>Toll v. McKenzie</i> , 299 P. 14 (Colo. 1931)	20, 37
<i>Waterman v. Soper</i> , 1 Ld. Raym. 737 (King’s Bench 1697-98)	14, 26
<i>Weisel v. Hobbs</i> , 294 N.W. 448 (Neb. 1940)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

C.R.S. § 2-4-211	26, 28, 39
Cal. Civ. Code § 834	23

Other Authorities

1 Am.Jur.2d <i>Adjoining Landowners</i>	15
Bracton, “On the Laws and Customs of England”	15, 26-27
Richard Posner, <i>Social Norms and the Law: An Economic Approach</i> , 87 American Economic Review no. 2, p. 368 (1997).....	30
Roscoe Pound, <i>Juristic Science and Law</i> , 31 Harv.L.Rev. 1047 (June 1918)	15
Charles F. Williams, ed., <i>The American and English Encyclopaedia of Law</i> , Vol. XXVI.....	14
